

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

CASE NO. 11-1364

(related to Case Nos. 11-1302, 11-1315, 11-1323,
11-1329, 11-1338, 11-1340, 11-1350, and 11-1357)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,
THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AND THE LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Petitioners,

versus

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from a Final Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A STAY, OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Megan K. Terrell (#29443)
terrellm@ag.state.la.us
Assistant Attorney General
Section Chief - Environmental
Louisiana Department of Justice
Post Office Box 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9005
Telephone: (225) 326-6085
Facsimile: (225) 326-6099

Counsel for State of Louisiana

**The Louisiana Department of
Environmental Quality**
HERMAN ROBINSON
EXECUTIVE COUNSEL (LA # 02077)

Louisiana Public Service Commission
BRADLEY MURCHISON KELLY
& SHEA LLC

Jackie M. Marve (#08241)
Elliott Vega (#21397)
Jackie.marve@la.gov
Donald Trahan (LA # 08493)
Deidra Johnson (LA # 23501)
Kathy M. Wright (#30804)
Legal Division
Post Office Box 4302
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4302
Telephone: (225) 219-3985
Facsimile: (225) 219-4068

David R. Taggart (#12626)
dtaggart@bradleyfirm.com
Jerald N. Jones (#02005)
Jeffrey W. Price (#32924)
401 Edwards Street, Suite 1000
Shreveport, Louisiana 71101-5529
Telephone: (318) 227-1131
Facsimile: (318) 227-1141

*Counsel for The Louisiana Department
of Environmental Quality*

*Special Counsel for Louisiana
Public Service Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 1

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A STAY PENDING REVIEW. 4

 A. There is Strong Likelihood that Louisiana Will Prevail on the Merits..... 5

 1. CSAPR is an *ultra vires* agency action..... 5

 2. EPA exceeded its authority under CAA by including Louisiana in CSAPR. 7

 3. CSAPR is an invalid agency action because it was issued without the required notice and comment period..... 9

 4. CSAPR is arbitrary and capricious because the underlying data and assumptions are false, which renders the entire rule fatally flawed. 11

 a. The EPA model assumes unconstrained transmission into and within Louisiana, ignores Louisiana specific transmission constraints, and includes incorrect data and false and unsupported assumptions for Louisiana EGUs..... 12

 b. The EPA model ignores the reliability requirements on Louisiana utilities that require operation of older EGUs used to ensure system reliability. 14

 c. CSAPR’s compliance timeline is unreasonable and unachievable. 15

 B. Louisiana Will Suffer Irreparable Injury if Relief is Withheld..... 16

 C. A Stay of the Final Rule Will Not Result in Substantial Harm to Other Parties. 18

D. The Public Interest Strongly Favors Granting the Motion to Stay the Final Rule.18

IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EXPEDITED REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....19

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Public Gas Ass’n v. Federal Power Commission,
543 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....17

Arizona Public Service Co. v. EPA,
211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....11

Bond v. United States,
131 S.Ct. 2355, 180 L.Ed.2d 269 (2011).....17

California State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC,
No. 89-1190, 1989 WL 111595 (D.C. Cir. 8/15/1989).....17

Chamber of Commerce of US v. SEC,
No. 04-1300, 2004 WL 2348157 (D.C. Cir. 10/18/2004).....19

Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA,
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10, 11

*International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety &
Health Admin.*, 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10, 11

Michigan v. EPA,
213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....18

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345, 98 S.Ct. 359, 54 L.Ed.2d 439 (1977)17

North Carolina v. EPA,
531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....2, 3, 7

North Carolina v. EPA,
550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....3

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Portland Cement Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 10-1359 (D.C. Cir. 1/19/2011) | 19 |
| <i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60, 95 S.Ct. 1470, 43 L.Ed.2d 731 (1975) | 5 |
| <i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246, 96 S.Ct. 2518, 49 L.Ed.2d 474 (1976) | 5 |
| <i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 4 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)..... | 5, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401(c) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(B) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)..... | 1 6, 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) | 2, 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(l) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)..... | 5 |

Rule to Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone
(Clean Air Interstate Rule); Revisions to Acid Rain Program; Revisions
to the NOx SIP Call, 70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)2

Federal Implementation Plans To Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine
Particulate Matter and Ozone, 75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010).....3, 9

Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate
Matter and Ozone and Correction of SIP Approvals, 76 Fed. Reg.
48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)..... *passim*

Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 33, Part III, Section 9059
